Appendix D

## **Notice of Determination**

To:	Office of Planning and Research		From: Public Agency: <u>County of San Diego</u>
	U.S. Mail:	<i>Street Address:</i> 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113 Sacramento, CA 95814	Address: Department of Parks and Recreation 5500 Overland Ave, #410 San Diego, CA 92123
	P.O. Box 3044		Contact: Chelsea Oakes
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044		Phone: (619) 315-9095
	County Clerk County of: <u>San Diego</u> Address: 1600 Pacific Highwa	av	Lead Agency (if different from above):
	San Diego, CA 92101	·····	Address:
			Contact: Phone:
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public			

## SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2022090403

Project Title: Mt Woodson Gateway County Preserve Parking Lot

Project Applicant: County of San Diego, Department of Parks and Recreation

Project Location (include county): Unincorporated community of Ramona in San Diego County

**Project Description:** 

Currently, there is an active safety concern for visitors parking on SR-67 shoulders, and neighboring streets to access the Mt Woodson trail network. The proposed project would provide a safe, alternative parking option within the Mt Woodson Gateway County Preserve by creating 200+ parking spots and an accessible staging area for trail users, including a kiosk, portable restrooms, and trash receptacles. Additionally, the proposed project, as approved by and in accordance with Caltrans, will include the re-striping of SR-67 and installation of additional "No Parking" signs.

This is to advise that the County of San Diego, Department of Parks and Recreation has approved the above (
Lead Agency or Responsible Agency)

described project on <u>1/25/2022</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)

described project.

- 1. The project [ will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
   A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [ were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [ was was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [ was was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [ were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at: 5500 Overland Avenue, Suite 410, San Diego, CA 92123

Signature (Public Agency): \_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: Group Program Manager

Date: 1/25/2022 Date Received for filing at OPR: \_\_\_\_\_

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.